personal belongings in an amount up to one hundred fifty dollars ($150.00) in the event the change house is destroyed 
by fire, provided a claim form is filed as required by the applicable insurance company. This shall not apply to short dry 
tunnels, such as under highways or railroad embankments.

15.05.01 If the change house is located more than one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) walkable feet from a 
portal, then the time of work shall start and end for pay purposes at the change house. This shall not affect the well- 
established practice of Employees who are required to report before their regular starting time to fire up, grease, or